ALJ/JCM/avs Mailed 9/3/98
Decision 98-09o005 September 3, 1998

BEFORE THE PUBLlC UT|L|TIES COMMISS!ON OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Application of the Southem @L&ﬂ@ﬂm &Eﬂ
California Water Company (U133W) for
Authority pursuant to Public Utilities Code Application 97-10-083
Sections 454 and 1001 ef seq. to Recover in Rates - (Filed October 31,1997)

the Costs of ReplaCement Water Rxghts in its
Barstow District.

Patricia A. Schimiege, Attorney at Laiv,
and Daniel A. Dell’Osa,
for Southem Cahforma Water Company,
applicant.
Peter G, Faucluld, Attomey at Law, for -
Ratepayer Representation Branch of Water Division.

OPINION

Summary

| This decision approves an uncontested settlement agreement (Settlement) )
between the Ratepayer Representation Branch (RRB) of the Commission's Water
Division and Southern California Water Company (SoCalWater). SoCalWater is
authorized to increase its Barstow District water rates by $273,200 (6.14%)
annually to reflect the costs of purchasing additional water rights follo’wing
adjudjcation of the Mojave River Basin.

Thé Application

SoCalWater is a California corporation prov1dmg regulated water service

through 16 water districts located in ten Northern and Southernt ,Callfonua

counties, and electric service in the Big Bear Lake area, San Ber’ﬂ_ar'dinb County.




A97-10-083 ALJ/JCN/avs

Two water districts — Desert and Barstow — are located in the Mojave River
Basin. This Application relates only to 'B:a'rstow District.

.The Mojave Ri\'er Basin is in overdraft — that is, the amount of water
being extracted from the Basin exceeds the rate of natural replenishment. In
May, 1990, the City of Barstow and SoCaliVater jointly filed a lawsuit against 150
upstream water pumpers, seeking an injunction to guarantee an average annual
flow of 30,000 acre feel.in the Barstow area. Ih]une, 1991, the Mojave Water
Agency filed a cross-complaint expanding the lawsuit into a comprehensive
adjudication action of all 2,000-plus larger users on the Mojave River watershed.
In 1993, a majority of the parties to the adjudication entered into a Stipulated
Judgment. SoCalWater's participatidn in the Slipuialed Judgement was
approved by the Commission by Decision (D.) 91-10-024. In January, 1996, the
Superior Court entered the Stipulated Judgmnient against all of the parties.

Under the Stipulated Judgment, Barstow District was allowed to extract
without charge 11,304 acre-feet of groundwater and subsurface water flow
annually, its Base Annual Production, from the Mojave River. That amount
decreases by 20% over a five-year period until in 2000 it reaches and remains
fixed at 9,043 acre-feet annually, termed the Free Production Allowance (FPA).
There is no restriction on the arinual quantity Barstow District can extract, but for
production in excess of its FPA, Barstow District must pay to the Mojave River
Basin Watermaster volume-based levies which may be used by the Watermaster
to acquire supplemental water. As of October, 1997, the Watermaster’s levy was
$181 per acre-foot of excess production.

SoCalWVater’s 1995 and 1996 production volumes were 10,700 and 11,120

acre-feet, well in excess of its year 2000 FPA. Moreover, the City of Barstow has

informed SoCalWater that the City is implementing policies to encourage growth .-

and economic developnient in the area and is concerned about maintaining

.2.




A97-10-0833 ALJ/JCM/avs

sufficient water supplies to support its growth plans. Accordingly, SoCal\WVater’s
most recent master plan filed with the Commission projects a Barstow District
demand of 13,255 acre-feet annually by 2000. Thus, SoCaltWater is faced with
paying overproduction levies to the Watermaster or leas_ing or buying additional
water rights to increase its FPA. (See D.94-10-024 at footnote 2 for a
quantification of the considerable role conservation has already played in
reducing Barstow District demand.) |

To address the impending sho'r_ifall, SoCalWater has entered into two
water rights purchase agreements that are the subjects of this Application. In’
November, 1996, it obtained 1,991 acre-feet of EPA from Overland Lenwood, Ltd.
for $1,600,000, and in August, 1997, another 487 acre-feet from Wayne Soppeland
for $380,625. These two additions bring SoCalWater’s Barstow District j'ear 2000
FPA 10 11,521 acre-feet annually. Having invested $l,980,625 in additional water
rights, SoCal¥Vater now requests the Commission find that investment :
reasonable and include it in rate base, and authorize it to raise its Barstow
District waler rates by $282,757 annually (6.54%).
Procedural Background

SoCalWater filed the Application on October 31, 1997, and provided the
published and mailed notification to customers and others required under the
Rules of Practice and Procedure, Rule 24. Notice of the Application appeared on
the Commission's Daily Calendar of November 10, 1997. No protests were

received.

The assigned Administrative Law Judge (AL)) held a prehearing

conference in San Francisco on February 11, 1998. By operation of Rule 4(b)(2),
this proceeding is subject to Article 2.5, SB 960 Rules and Procedures. The
assigned Commissioner’s Ruling is;;uedApril 13, 1998 cateégorized this as a

rateselting proceeding expected to go to hearing, designated the assigned ALJ as

-3.




A.97-10-083 ALJ/JCM/avs

the principal hearing officer (and thus, the presiding officer under Rute 5(k)(2)),
and established the proceeding timetable. The assigned Commissioner’s Ruling

defined these issues:

Were SoCal\Vater’s purchases of the supplemental water rights
described in the application reasonable? What conditions, if any,
should the Commission attach to a finding of reasonableness?

Should SoCal\Vater be authorized to increase its rates to reflect the
costs of these purchases? If so, which rates and by how much?

At the evidentiary hearing on May 5, 1998, SoCalWater and RRB
submitted their written Motion for Adoption of Settlenent, attaching to it the
Settlement (included as Appeéndix A to this order) duly executed by
representatives of both. There are no other parties. The proceeding was
submitted without briefs at the conclusion of the evidentiary hearing.

The Settiement

After conducting an independent review of the Application, RRB

concluded that SoCal\Water’s water rights purchases were necessary and the
prices paid were reasonable. RRB differed with SoCalWater, however, in three

issue areas. The Settlement summarizes those as:

Whether expenses related to revenues should be calculated
according to the total revenue required for the District, rather than
on an incremental basis (added to previously adopted expenses) as
provided in SoCalWater's Application;

Whether sales and meters related to SoCaltVater’s special contract
with the Department of Veteran Affairs should be reflected in the
design of rates; and

Whether the entire increase adopted in this proceedmg should be
assigned to quantity rates since existing service charges recover
more than 50% of the District’s fixed cost.




A97-10-083 ALJ/JCM/avs

On April 27, 1998, SoCal\Vater and RRB held a meeling in Los Angeles to
discuss their differences. The City of Barstow, which is not a party to this
proceeding, sent a representative who did not actively participate in discussions.
The parties resolved all issues, and the resulting Settlement was received in
evidence pursuant to the joint motion of both parties at the May 5,1998
evidentiary hearing.

Discussion _ , |

The parties have tendered an “uncontested settlement” as defil.led in
Rule 51(f), i.e., a setilement that “...is filed cbnm‘rrently by all parties to the
proceeding in which such... settlement is proposed for adoption by the -
Commission.” Rule 51.1(¢) requires that settlement agreentents be reasonable in
light of the whole record, consistent with law, and in the public interest. (See
also San 'Diego Gas & Eleétn‘c‘, 46 CPUC2d 538 (1992), for elaboration on the
Commission’s policy on all-party settlement proposals).

A.  Reasonable In Light of the Wholé Record

In issuiﬁg our earlier D.94-10-024 which approved SoCalWater's
entering into the Stipulated Judgment, the Commission was fully aware that
SoCalWater would be agreeing to water rights that after the five-year
ramp-down period would be less than its historical pumping requirement, and
thus SoCaltVater could incur supplemental water cdsts. We endorsed without
reservation SoCalWater’s participation in recognition of the very significant
benefits that SoCal\Vater and its customers would realize. Having acted on our
authorization, SoCalWVater next took the initiative to restore a measure of
certainty to its long-term water supply prospects. In this Application and
supporting exhibits, SoCal\Water has fully set forth its analysis of why it chése to

purchase at these prices the additional supplies it did rather than to lease them




A.97-10-083 ALJ/JCM/avs

or rely on excess production and the attendant Watermaster levies. Iis testimony
chronicles the successful negotiations it pursued with these counterparties as
well as unconsummated offers made to and received from others.

As noted, RRB concluded after analyzing the Application and
supporting documents that SoCal\Vater has acted prudently in that the
purchases were necessary and the prices were reasonable. RRB points out that
the $273,200 revenue requirement for 2,478 acre-feet, or $110 per acre-foot,
compares very favorably with the $181 per acre-foot levy SoCalWater would
have to pay the Watermaster for production above its FPA.

Of the three issue areas RRB notes, none is of more than modest
effect. The first deals with revenue requirement: SoCal\Vater and RRB now

agree that RRB's total-révenue approach to computing expenses related to

revenues (i.e., uncollectibles, franchise fees, ad valorem taxes and state and

federal income taxes) is appropriate. SoCalWVater had performed essentially the
same calculations as RRB but used an incremental-revenue approach. The
resulting revenue requirement difference is not large in proportion to the
amounts involved — RRB and SoCalWater now recommend a revenue increase
of $273,200 (6.14%) annually at 1998 levels compared to SeCalWVater’s initial
request for $282,757 (6.54%) at 1997 levels. RRB's second and third issue areas
act together to argue for allocating the entire increase to Barstow District’s
quantii)' charges rather than splitting it equally belween service charges and
quantity charges as the Application proposes. The Commission’s policy for Class
~ A water utility rate design calls for up t6 50% of a utility’s fixed costs to be
recovered in service charges and the remainder in quantity charges. By
recognizing the revenue effect of SoCal\Vater’s contract with the Department of
Veteran Affairs, SoCal\Vater’s service charge revenue already excee_ds the 50% |

guideline. SoCaliVater therefore accepts RRB's position that the entire increase

-6-




A97-10-083 AlJ/JCM/avs

be allocated to the quantity charges. With agreement on these two revenue
requirement and rate design adjustments in the Settlement, the parties have
resolved all of the issues between them and arrived at a position that is indeed
reasonable in light of the whole record.
B. Conslstent with Law
Public Utilities Code § 454 requires no public utility shall change
any rate except upon a showing before the Commission and a finding by the

Commission that the new rate is justified. We have already explained our view

that the actions taken by SoCalWater to supplement its water rights were

~ reasonable and within our expectations in issuing D.94-10-024, and that the
Application and the parties’ téstit'no'ny and exhibits clearly support the resulting
revenue fequirement reached in the Settlement. The Barstow District rates that
flow from those conclusions are set forth in tariff format in Settlement
Appendix B, and they comport as well with our rate design policy for Class A
water utilities. We find the Settlement’s recommended rates justified.

No provision of the Settlement is in violation of any statute or
Conunission decision or rule.

C. - In thé Public Interest

SoCalWater and RRB have well explained their agreed outcome and
how it came to be. The record before the Commission includes not only the
Application and the Settlement, but the exhibits and testimony of the parties
setting forth and supporting their positions and the derivation of those positions
before they conferred and reached agreement. The Settlement, together with the
rest of the record in this proceeding, conveys sufficient information to permit the
Commission to discharge its future regulatory obligations with respect to the

parties and their interests.




A97-10-083 ALJ/JCM/avs

In D.94-10-024, Ordering Paragraph 1, we stated, “It is in the public
interest for Southem California Water Conmpany to enter into the stipulated
setilement of the Mojave River Basin Adjudication.” In so stating, we fully
anticipated that SoCalWater would move subsequently to secure adequate future
water supplies for its Barstow District customers. It has done so, and in a way
that we find reasonable; this Application is the result. RRB, acting to represent
ratepayers, has proposed for SoCalWVater’s and the Commission’s consideration
certain adjustments to SoCal\Water's requested revenue requirement and rate
design, and SoCal\Vater, presumably acting consistent with its interests, has

accepted them. SoCallWater and RRB are fairly reflective of all of the affected

interests in this proceeding and the Settlement faithfully conveys their

agreement. At each step, the public interest has been preserved. We thus have
no hesitation in extending our earlier determination to the Settlement: the
Settlement is in the public interest.

The principal hearing officer’s proposed decision was filed with the
Commission and served on all parties of record on July 28, 1998 as required by
Public Utilities Code § 311 (d). No comments were received. Public Utilities
Code § 1701.3 requires the principal hearing officer to present the proposed
decision to the full Commission at a public meeting, and to include a record of
the number of days of hearing, the number of days that each Commissioner was
present, and whether the decision was completed on time. There was one day of
prehearing conference and one day of evidentiary hearing in this case. Assigned
Commissioner Josiah Neeper attended the prehearing conference. This final
decision is timely issued, prior to the date set forth in the scoping memo and well

within the 18-month period set forth in SB 960.




A97-10-083 ALJ/JCM/avs g

Findings of Fact

1. Under terms of the Stipulatedr Judgment by which SoCalWater is bound,
SoCal\Vater's FPA for Mojaveé District was insufficient to meet its customers’
needs without incurring excess extraction charges levied by the Watermaster.

2. SoCaliVater has augmented its FPA llﬁough the purchase of additional
water rights at a price equivalent to $110 per acre-foot extracted, which is lower
than the $181 per acre-foot the Wétermaster would charge.

3. SoCalWater's purchases of additional water rights from Overland
Lenwood, 'Ltd.vand from '&-Veyne Séppeldild, and the prices it paid for those water
rights,: were reasonable and were ben'e‘ficial to its Barstow District ratepayérs.

4. The Settlemient Commands the sponsorship of all of the parhes to this
proceedmg L =

5. SoCalWater and RRB are fairly reﬂectwe of all of the affected interests in
this proceedmg

6. No term of the Settlement coﬂtra\'enes statutory provisions ot prior
Commission decisions. |

7. The Settlement, together with the record in this proceeding, conveys
- sufficient information to permit the Commission to discharge its future
tegulatofy obligations with respect to the parties and their interests.

8. The Settlement resolves every issue between RRB and SoCaltVater.

- 9. There is no known oppoﬁtion to approving the Settlement.
Concluslons of Law |

1. The Settlement is an “uncontested settlement'f as defined in Rule 51(f).

2. The revised rates the Seftlement proposes are justified.

3. The Séttlement is reasonable in hght of the whole record consistent with
law, and in the pubhc interest.

4. The Settlement should be approved.

.-9-




A97-10-083 ALJ/JCM/avs

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The Motion for Adoption of Settlement by Southemn California Water
Company and Ratepayer Representation Brarich of the Commission’s Water
Division is granted. The Settlement attached to this order as Appendix A is
adopted.

2, Southern California Water 'Company is authorized to file in accordance

with Cener‘al Order 96 Series and make effective on five days’ notice a tariff

containing the rate révisions shown in Appendix B to the Settlement attached to
 this order. _ |
3. This proceeding is closed.

_ This order is effective today.
Dated Septémbg'r 3, 1998, at San Francisco, California.

- RICHARD A.BILAS
 President
P. GREGORY CONLON
JESSIE ]. KNIGHT, JR.
HENRY M. DUQUE
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
Comunissioners




ALJ/JCH/avs ATTACHMENT

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE S$TATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the Application ¢f the )
Southermn Califoinia Water Company )
(U 133 W) for authority pursuant to ) :
Public Utilitiés Code Sections 454 ) Application No. 97-10-083
and 1001 ét seq. to recovérinrates ) :
the costs of replacément water rights )
in its Barstow District. )
)

SETTLEMENT

1.00 Introduction

1.01 This Settlement resolvés all issués in the matter of the application of
Southem Califofnia Watér Company ("SCWC") for an increasé in rates in its Barstow
District (*District”) to recovér the costs of acquiring water rights. The partiés to this ‘
Settlement are SCWC and thé Ratepayer Représentation Branch of the Water Division
("‘RRB"), collectively réferred to as * the Parties’. They are the only parties in this
procééding.

1.02 SCWC’s application requests an inérease in rates of $282,800 to récover
the $1,980,625 it invested in néw water rights needed to sérve its customérs. RRB
conductéd an indépendent review of SCWC's appiication. The investigation included
meetings at SCWC's Regional Héadquartérs, and eéxchanging information through data
requésts and commuhicatEOns with SCWC's staff. In conclusion of that review, RRB
submitted & Report on the Request of Southem California Watet Company 1o licrease |

-1-




A.97-10-083  ALJ/JCH/avs ATTACHMENT

~

Rates in thé Barstow Customer Service Area for the Purchase of Additional Water
Rights, dated April 15, 1998, héreinaRter téferred to as "the Report’, indicating certain
areas of disagreement with SCWC's application. Theé Report concludes that, while
purchase of additional watér rights was necessary, and the price paid was teasonable,
an increase of only a $273,200 is neceséar'y to re¢over the costs associated with this
investment. Subsequently, on April 27, 1998, the Parties held a meeting in Los
Angeles to discuss the differentes between SCWC's application and thé Report. The
City of Barstow seént & représentative, who did not actively participate in the
discussions. This meeting resultéd in the successful resolution of all issues.

1.03 The issues raised by RRB in the Réport ¢an be summarized as follows:
1) whether expenseés related to revenues should be calculated according to the total
revenue fequired for the District, rather t}ian én an inctemental basis (added to
previously adopted expenses), as provided in SCWC's application; 2) whelhéf salés

and meters related to SCWC's special contract with thé Department of Veterans Affairs
should be reflecled in thé design of rates; and 3) whether thé éntire increase adopted
in this pro¢éeding should be assigned to Quantily Rates since existing Service
Charges recover more than 50% of the District's fixed costs.

1.04 The Parties have stipulatéd for purposes of settlement in this proceeding
to an inctease in revenues of $273,200, as recommendeéd by RRB. An exhibit
comparing thé positions of the Parti¢s is attached as APPENDIX A

200 Expenses Related to Revenues |

2.01  Uncollectibles, Franchis¢ Fees, Ad Valofem Taxes, Staté Income Taxes,
and Federal Income Taxes are diréctly related to revenues. Both parties used the
following rates in their calculations: 0.352% for Uncollectibles; 1.150% for Franchise
Fees; 0.65% for Ad Valorem Taxes, 8.84% for State Incomeé Taxeés; and 35% for




A.97-10-083 ALJ/JCM/avs ATTACHMENT

Federal Income Taxés. Inits Application. SCWC did not reécalculate the levels of these
expenses adopted in the District's last case (D.96-11-001), but instead calculated only
the incremental changes o thesé expenses related to the new investment in the
purchase of water rights. On the other hand, RRB madé an indépendent ¢alculation of
thesé expenses, based on the District’s total révénue required (including the
investment in water rights).

202 SCWGC now agrees to RRB's method of calculation.

3.00 Speclal Contract

301 Inits proposed design of rates, SCWC did not include the salés to nor the
melers thtough which SCWG sérves the Depadmmt of Veéteran Afféir’é under a spécial
contract. RRB fecommends that theseé sales and méters bé réflected in the
calculations.

- 3.02 SCWC agrees that sales and melers related to this spécual contract
should be reflected in the désign of ratés.

4.00 Design of Rates » |

401 Mhnit appiication. SCWC proposed that 50% of the increase in revenués be
added 1o thé District’s Service Charges and 50% of the increase be added to the
Distric's Quantity Ratés. After adding the 11 meters for the Department of Véterans
Affairs, RRB determined that the existing Servics Charges already recover more than
50% of the District’s fixed costs. RRB recommends, therefore, that the entire incréase
be added to Quantily Rates.




A.97-10-083 ALJ/JCM/avs ATTACHMENT

4.02  After roviewing RRB's calculations, SCWC agrees that the entire Increase
should be addéd to Quantity Rates. The shpulated design of rates is contained in
APPENDIX 8. :

duted: May !, 1998

‘DanéIR Paige .

Program & Project SupemSu' e  Vice Président, Reg:bn n

Ratepayer Représeéntation Branch ) Southem California Water
of the Watér Division E - i

California Public Utilities Cémmnssmr‘l




A.97-10-083 ALJ/JCM/avs ATTAGHMENT

4.02 After reviewing RRB’s calculations, SCWC agrees that the entite increase
should be addéd to Quantity Ratés. The stupulaled design of rates is contained in
APPENDIX B.

Dated: May [, 1998

a5 wﬁé

Danel R, Parge - éﬁmes B.Gallaghet .

Program & Projéct Supervisor “ Vice President, Region li

Ratepayer Representatlon Branch - Southem California Water
of the Watér Division T T

California Public Utilities Commission




A.97-10-083 ALJ/JCM/avs ATTACHMENT

APPENDIX A

hY

Southém Califomla Watér Company
Barstow Customer Sedvice Area
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1998
(Dollars in Thousands)

D. 96-11-001: _SoCal _Requested 1 RRB Analysis  ©
ltém :A uthénzed : Increase: Summary :lincréase: Summary :

. Opeérating Revenues: 44483 2828 47311 2732 47215

Operating Expénses: : - ' .
Purchased Water ‘ 00 00 : 0.0
Purchased Powér 8831 ~ 863.1 : 863.1
Othet Expenses T 1,2978 12878 12978
Uncollect.(0. 352%adoptRev) 17.4 . 184 (08) 16.6 .
Depreciation - 404.7 4047 o 404.7

. FranchiseTx({, 15%ad0ptRev 569 - 802  (28) 54.3

Ad ValoremTx(0.65%inérPlan 1234 136.3 12.9 1363
Taxes Othér Than Income . 295 295 ' S 298
State income Tax 80.9 6. 974 12.3 932"
Federal Income Tax 348.9 . 4141 63.3 412.2

Total Expenses T3.2226 8 33214 850  3,307.6
Net Revenue 1.225.7 0 14097 1882 14138

Ratebase . 13,2303 19806 152109 14,9806 152109

Rate of Retumn - 9.26% .29% 9.27% 003%  9.28%

(END OF APPENDIX A)




A.97-10-083 ALJ/JCM/avs ATTACHMENT

APPENDIX B

N

Barstow District
NERAL METER R

APPLICABILTY

Applicable to all general metered water service.

TERRITORY

Barstow and vicinity, S3n Bemardino County.

RATES | | |
: . ‘ . : Per Meler

" Quantity Rates: " V' | - BerMonth

First 10,000 CUR., Per 100 CUM.uverrrivmireesissnmmusisessssessssssrssisssssesssanss $0.828 ()
Over 10,000 cul., per 100 CUR ..o s $0.777 (1)

Service Chamge:

FOr 578 3 MA-NCH MELLE....e oo viie v titaeressiie s s stsenmatssssesssanssannissssnss - $12.35
For AVé-inch metef......... Eiresesttuassetstettteetantarstaiaosarhessrnbestetasarirrans 18.10
Foét 1-inch Meter.cvvniienininnneans Crtetesasseetasaseniossbieaaansrrnateratien 2280
Fot  f1-172-inch métér....... ererievresreseemeaeerstannanats 36.25
For ; 59.75
For 3-fnch metef.....ocvveennnnd eteetsseeeenstrerertutrbistasaararaatatarsiireinint 102.95
For TG MO . e vevieiereeiriitteesreeiaesssenerssessbesinsassasesssasaesanins 149.85
Fot B-inch Metel....ivvvrceenineenreneaenes Eevteeemtaseiessseeisareressisnesasnies 288.85
Fot BT ML, ... e iiraee i rcrece et rbaersnsate e e besrms s aassesantan 383.65
Fot 10-inch meter 585.70

The Service Charje is a readiness-to-serve charge applicable 16 all metered setvice
and to6 which is added the charge for water used computed at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS , ,
1. Ali bills are subjed to the reimbursement fee sét forth on Schedule No. UF.
2. Due o an undercotlection in the Balancing Account, an amount of $0.018 per Cef
.5 10 be added to the Quantity Rales shown above for the 24-mionth pediod
beginning on January 1, 1997, _ _ _
To recover litigation costs 1o protect the water supply of the Barstow District, a
sutcharge pf $0.045 pec Ccf is to be added 10 the Quantity Rates above for a peried
not to excéed five years from February 26, 1995, the éffeclive date of Advice Lelter
No. $44-W. L ,
As authorizéd by the Califomia Publi¢ Utilities Commission, all bills are subject o a one-time
surcharge of $0.12. This charge offsets the Department of Health Sefvices fee as billed 1o
Southem Califomia Water Company for fiscal years Decembet 8, 1994 to Juae 30, 1937, and -
the Eavironmental Protection Agency's adopted Primary Drinkitg Water Requirements for
waler lesting and maintain standards under the Surface Water Tréatment Rule.

(END OF APPENDIX B)
.2{BNDZOF_-ATTACHMENT)




